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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Maria 14 M - 3 MD December - Consumption 

Riley  70 B - Frederick Ward 1 MD March - Naval? 

Rollins  1 D B - Frederick Ward 1 MD January - Maltreatment 

Sallie 4/12 B - 1 MD November - Consumption 

Solomon  14 B - Johnsville MD March - Consumption 

Squirrell  1/12 B - Johnsville MD May - Unknown 

Margaret Adams 55 B M Frederick 2 MD April Keeps House Paralysis 

Rachel Allen 78 B M Petersville MD December - Heart Disease 

Thomas Ash 7D B - Frederick Ward 6 MD January - Unknown 

William H. Ash  7D B - Frederick Ward 6 MD February Alms House Unknown 

Riley Bacon 27 M M Frederick Ward 2 MD December Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Mary Bacon 59 M - Frederick Ward 2 MD January Washing Typhoid Fever 

Satania Barnes 5/12 B - Frederick Ward 7 MD April - Convulsions 

Nancy Baton? 74 B M Frederick Ward 1 MD March - Pneumonia 

Enoch Bell? 73 M  Liberty 8 MD March Mason Unknown 

Josephine Benson 6/12 M - Frederick Ward 2 MD January - Consumption 

Letitia Berry 12 B - Frederick Ward 6 VA February - Consumption 

Ruth S. Betty  5 B - Mechaincstown MD March - Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Abraham Biggs 4/12 B - Frederick Ward 7 MD July - Dysentery 

Resin Bowie 22 B - Urbana MD June Laborer Pneumonia 

Jane Brooks 50 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD May Servant Dropsy 

George W. Brown  1 B - Frederick 2 MD May - Pneumonia 

Infant Brown 7D B - Mt. Pleasant MD October - Unknown 

Josephine Brown 58 B M Frederick Ward 1 MD January Keeps House Pneumonia 

Stephen Brown 75 M M Frederick Ward 1 MD February Laborer Consumption 

Lewis E. Brunner  3 B - Frederick Ward 1 MD October - Unknown 

Lawson Buckinham 55 M M 3 MD January Laborer Consumption 

Horatio Burns 2 B - Petersville MD April - Consumption 

Matilda Butcher 29 B M Frederick Ward 3 MD August Keeps House Cancer 

George Butler 18 B - Liberty 8 MD October - Consumption 

Hamilton Butler 43 M M Liberty 8 MD April Laborer Consumption 

Mandilla Butler? 25 B - Liberty 8 MD May Keeps House Dysentery 

Sarah E. Calaman  24 B M Frederick Ward 1 MD October Keeps House Consumption 

H. S. Carey  6 B - Johnsville MD - - Consumption 

Joseph Carl 24 B - Frederick 2 MD August Alms House Paralysis 

Adelia Carroll 1/12 B - Frederick 2 MD March Alms House Cholera 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Aria C. Carroll  4 B - Frederick Ward 2 MD September Laborer Consumption 

John Carter 13 B - Frederick Ward 2 MD June - Typhoid Fever 

Elizabeth Carter 4 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD January - Consumption 

Julia Chase 56 B M Frederick Ward 2 MD September - Consumption 

Susanna Contee 3 B - Urbana MD June - Tumor 

Sohpia Cooper 79 B - Liberty 8 MD December - Consumption 

Louisa A. Davis  1 M - Frederick Ward 2 MD May - Consumption 

Thomas Denmark 88 B M New Market 9 MD October Blacksmith Old Age 

Thomas S. Denmark  38 M - New Market 9 MD July Barber Unknown 

William E. Dorsey  10/12 M - Liberty 8 MD January - Asthma 

Maria Edwards 44 B M Buckeystown 1 VA February - Consumption 

Mary Evins - M - Middletown 3 MD November - Consumption 

Nancy Fisher 22 B M Frederick Ward 1 MD December Keeps House Typhoid Fever 

Eliza Francis 57 M M Frederick Ward 4 MD July Keeps House Consumption 

Elizabeth Francis 29 B M Frederick Ward 6 MD March  Pneumonia 

Elizabeth Garner 60 B W Petersville MD April - Pneumonia 

Harriett Griffith 65 B - Frederick 2 MD May Alms House Fever 

Catherine Hill 2/12 M - Urbana MD September - Scrofula 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Lydia Hill 4 B - Liberty 8 MD January - Heart Disease 

Tobias Holland - B W Petersville MD February - Brain? 

John Hopkins 7 B - New Market 9 MD February - Pneumonia 

John Jackson 20 M - Liberty 8 MD January - Typhoid Fever 

Worthington Jackson 7/12 M - Liberty 8 MD November - Heart Disease 

Lucy Jenkins 80 B M Liberty 8 MD March - Unknown 

Henry Johnson 15 B - New Market 9 MD June Laborer Scrofula 

Richard Jones 11 B - Johnsville MD August - Burns 

William Jones 1 B - Johnsville MD May - Pneumonia 

Oscar Key 50 B M Frederick Ward 1 MD March Laborer Pneumonia 

Harry Larkins 1 M - Frederick Ward 2 MD June - Meningitis 

Lydia Lawson 56 B - Liberty 8 MD November - Consumption 

John Lee 28 M - - MD March Laborer Brights Disease 

John Lee 1 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD April - Epi 

Maria Lee 2/12 M - Urbana MD May - Unknown 

Charles Licks 1 B - Frederick Ward 1 MD March - Pneumonia 

William Licks 4 B - Frederick Ward 1 MD March - Unknown 

Josephine Livas 1 B - Petersville MD February Laborer Heart Disease 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Abraham Mackel 58 B M Frederick Ward 7 MD October Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Ann E. Mackel  55 B W Frederick Ward 7 MD January Servant Dropsy 

Ellen Makle 70 B W New Market 9 MD March Keeps House Unknown 

Preston Matthews 1 B - Liberty 8 MD May - Spine Disease 

Roderick Mcpherson 7D M - Frederick Ward 1 MD May - Tetanus 

Wesley Murdock 57 B M Frederick Ward 5 MD October Laborer Brights Disease 

Anna Myers 16 M - Nm 9 MD May - Enteritis 

Lewis Myers 32 M M Frederick Ward 5 MD November Waiter Consumption 

Mary E. Nichols  1 B - New Market 9 MD - - Cholera 

Nancy Oggin? 35 B M Frederick 2 MD November Keeps House Typhoid Fever 

Amanda Oxe? 6/12 B - Urbana MD February - Pertussus 

Isaac S. Potts  9 B - Frederick Ward 2 MD February - Typhoid Fever 

Charity Prout 76 M M Frederick Ward 2 MD September - Brain Cancer 

Lewis Randolph 1/12 B - Urbana MD June - Cholera 

Rueben Rhine 80 B W New Market 9 MD September - Scrofula 

Francis Richardson 8 M M Liberty 8 MD December - Scarlet Fever 

Virginia Richardson 1 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD March Alms House Pneumonia 

Isaac Rideout 74 B M Woodsboro MD December - Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Martha E. Robenson  3/12 B - Frederick Ward 7 MD March - Whooping Cough 

Harry F. Rollins  11/12 B - Urbana MD August - Cholera 

Elias Savoy 25 B - New Market 9 MD June Laborer Consumption 

Lewis Savoy 19 B - New Market 9 MD September Laborer Consumption 

Josephine Sedgewick 50 B M Mt. Pleasant MD May - Consumption 

Nannie V. Sims  1 M - Urbana MD February - Enteritis 

Jane Smallwood 60 B M New Market 9 MD July - Typhoid Fever 

Eliza Smith 45 B - Frederick 2 MD August Alms House Paralysis 

Lucy Smith 75 B W Urbana MD October Keeps House Paralysis 

Nocy Smith? 95 B M Frederick Ward 2 VA December - Paralysis 

Charlotte Spriggs 20 B - Frederick 2 MD August Alms House Consumption 

Alcinda Steward 83 B W New Market 9 MD May - Consumption 

Augustus Stewart 8 B - Frederick Ward 7 MD May - Pneumonia 

Henretta Swann 80 B - Frederick 2 MD August Alms House Old Age 

Ann M. Talbot  22 B M Frederick Ward 6 MD March Keeps House Fever 

Elizen Tasker? 69 M M Frederick Ward 2 MD April - Brights Disease 

Charles Thomas 1/12 M - Liberty 8 MD June - Unknown 

James A. Thomas  2 M - Liberty 8 MD July - Worms 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Eliza Thompson 2 B - Urbana MD May - Pertussis 

Jane Toogood 70 B - Frederick 2 MD February Alms House Old Age 

Isaac Turner 50 B - Frederick 2 VA March - Typhoid Fever 

Emanuel W. Tyler  5/12 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD December - Pneumonia 

Clarence E. Walker  1 M - Liberty 8 MD May - Unknown 

Josephine Walker 2D B - Petersville MD March - Still Born 

David Ward 69 B M Frederick Ward 2  May Laborer Pneumonia 

Rosetta Ward 17 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD March Alms House Typhoid Fever 

Harry Warren 64 B - Frederick Ward 6 MD April Alms House Intemperance 

Margaret E. Washington  1 B - Urbana MD January - Pneumonia 

Harriett Waters 15 M - New Market 9 MD January - Consumption 

Henry C. Waters  4 M - New Market 9 MD May - Consumption 

Laura Waters 1 B - Frederick Ward 7 MD April - Whooping Cough 

Richard M. Williams  8 B - New Market 9 MD August - Consumption 

Elizabeth Wilson 41 M M New Market 9 MD May Laborer Consumption 

Emma Wilson 3 B - Frederick 2 MD March Alms House Cholera 

Ida Wilson 1 B - Frederick 2 MD March Alms House Pneumonia 

Hester Wood 2 M - Petersville MD April - Unknown 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Teresa Wood 1 B - Petersville MD June - Whooping Cough 

Philip Wright 10 B - New Market 9 MD April - Kidney Disease 

Ellen P. Zall?  23 B M Ward 1 MD June Keeps House Typhoid Fever 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

John Lee 28 - M - MD March Laborer Brights Disease 

Sallie 4/12 1 B - MD November - Consumption 

Maria Edwards 44 1 B M VA February - Consumption 

Maria 14 3 M - MD December - Consumption 

Lawson Buckinham 55 3 M M MD January Laborer Consumption 

Mary Evins - 3 M - MD November - Consumption 

Margaret Adams 55 Frederick 2 B M MD April Keeps House Paralysis 

George W. Brown  1 Frederick 2 B - MD May - Pneumonia 

Joseph Carl 24 Frederick 2 B - MD August Alms House Paralysis 

Adelia Carroll 1/12 Frederick 2 B - MD March Alms House Cholera 

Harriett Griffith 65 Frederick 2 B - MD May Alms House Fever 

Nancy Oggin? 35 Frederick 2 B M MD November Keeps House Typhoid Fever 

Eliza Smith 45 Frederick 2 B - MD August Alms House Paralysis 

Charlotte Spriggs 20 Frederick 2 B - MD August Alms House Consumption 

Henretta Swann 80 Frederick 2 B - MD August Alms House Old Age 

Jane Toogood 70 Frederick 2 B - MD February Alms House Old Age 

Isaac Turner 50 Frederick 2 B - VA March - Typhoid Fever 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Emma Wilson 3 Frederick 2 B - MD March Alms House Cholera 

Ida Wilson 1 Frederick 2 B - MD March Alms House Pneumonia 

Riley (?) 70 Frederick Ward 1 B - MD March - Naval? 

Rollins (?) 1 D Frederick Ward 1 B - MD January - Maltreatment 

Nancy Baton? 74 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD March - Pneumonia 

Josephine Brown 58 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD January Keeps House Pneumonia 

Stephen Brown 75 Frederick Ward 1 M M MD February Laborer Consumption 

Lewis E. Brunner  3 Frederick Ward 1 B - MD October - Unknown 

Sarah E. Calaman  24 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD October Keeps House Consumption 

Nancy Fisher 22 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD December Keeps House Typhoid Fever 

Oscar Key 50 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD March Laborer Pneumonia 

Charles Licks 1 Frederick Ward 1 B - MD March - Pneumonia 

William Licks 4 Frederick Ward 1 B - MD March - Unknown 

Roderick Mcpherson 7D Frederick Ward 1 M - MD May - Tetanus 

Ellen P. Zall?  23 Frederick Ward 1 B M MD June Keeps House Typhoid Fever 

Riley Bacon 27 Frederick Ward 2 M M MD December Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Mary Bacon 59 Frederick Ward 2 M - MD January Washing Typhoid Fever 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Josephine Benson 6/12 Frederick Ward 2 M - MD January - Consumption 

Aria C. Carroll  4 Frederick Ward 2 B - MD September Laborer Consumption 

John Carter 13 Frederick Ward 2 B - MD June - Typhoid Fever 

Julia Chase 56 Frederick Ward 2 B M MD September - Consumption 

Louisa A. Davis  1 Frederick Ward 2 M - MD May - Consumption 

Harry Larkins 1 Frederick Ward 2 M - MD June - Meningitis 

Isaac S. Potts  9 Frederick Ward 2 B - MD February - Typhoid Fever 

Charity Prout 76 Frederick Ward 2 M M MD September - Brain Cancer 

Nocy Smith? 95 Frederick Ward 2 B M VA December - Paralysis 

Elizen Tasker? 69 Frederick Ward 2 M M MD April - Brights Disease 

David Ward 69 Frederick Ward 2 B M  May Laborer Pneumonia 

Matilda Butcher 29 Frederick Ward 3 B M MD August Keeps House Cancer 

Eliza Francis 57 Frederick Ward 4 M M MD July Keeps House Consumption 

Wesley Murdock 57 Frederick Ward 5 B M MD October Laborer Brights Disease 

Lewis Myers 32 Frederick Ward 5 M M MD November Waiter Consumption 

Thomas Ash 7D Frederick Ward 6 B - MD January - Unknown 

William H. Ash  7D Frederick Ward 6 B - MD February Alms House Unknown 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Letitia Berry 12 Frederick Ward 6 B - VA February - Consumption 

Jane Brooks 50 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD May Servant Dropsy 

Elizabeth Carter 4 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD January - Consumption 

Elizabeth Francis 29 Frederick Ward 6 B M MD March  Pneumonia 

John Lee 1 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD April - Epi 

Virginia Richardson 1 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD March Alms House Pneumonia 

Ann M. Talbot  22 Frederick Ward 6 B M MD March Keeps House Fever 

Emanuel W. Tyler  5/12 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD December - Pneumonia 

Rosetta Ward 17 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD March Alms House Typhoid Fever 

Harry Warren 64 Frederick Ward 6 B - MD April Alms House Intemperance 

Satania Barnes 5/12 Frederick Ward 7 B - MD April - Convulsions 

Abraham Biggs 4/12 Frederick Ward 7 B - MD July - Dysentery 

Abraham Mackel 58 Frederick Ward 7 B M MD October Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Ann E. Mackel  55 Frederick Ward 7 B W MD January Servant Dropsy 

Martha E. Robenson  3/12 Frederick Ward 7 B - MD March - Whooping Cough 

Augustus Stewart 8 Frederick Ward 7 B - MD May - Pneumonia 

Laura Waters 1 Frederick Ward 7 B - MD April - Whooping Cough 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Solomon  14 Johnsville B - MD March - Consumption 

Squirrell  1/12 Johnsville B - MD May - Unknown 

H. S. Carey  6 Johnsville B - MD - - Consumption 

Richard Jones 11 Johnsville B - MD August - Burns 

William Jones 1 Johnsville B - MD May - Pneumonia 

Enoch Bell? 73 Liberty 8 M  MD March Mason Unknown 

George Butler 18 Liberty 8 B - MD October - Consumption 

Hamilton Butler 43 Liberty 8 M M MD April Laborer Consumption 

Mandilla Butler? 25 Liberty 8 B - MD May Keeps House Dysentery 

Sohpia Cooper 79 Liberty 8 B  MD December - Consumption 

William E. Dorsey  10/12 Liberty 8 M  MD January - Asthma 

Lydia Hill 4 Liberty 8 B - MD January - Heart Disease 

John Jackson 20 Liberty 8 M - MD January - Typhoid Fever 

Worthington Jackson 7/12 Liberty 8 M - MD November - Heart Disease 

Lucy Jenkins 80 Liberty 8 B M MD March - Unknown 

Lydia Lawson 56 Liberty 8 B - MD November - Consumption 

Preston Matthews 1 Liberty 8 B - MD May - Spine Disease 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Francis Richardson 8 Liberty 8 M M MD December - Scarlet Fever 

Charles Thomas 1/12 Liberty 8 M - MD June - Unknown 

James A. Thomas  2 Liberty 8 M - MD July - Worms 

Clarence E. Walker  1 Liberty 8 M - MD May - Unknown 

Ruth S. Betty  5 Mechaincstown B - MD March - Consumption 

Infant Brown 7D Mt. Pleasant B - MD October - Unknown 

Josephine Sedgewick 50 Mt. Pleasant B M MD May - Consumption 

Thomas Denmark 88 New Market 9 B M MD October Blacksmith Old Age 

Thomas S. Denmark  38 New Market 9 M - MD July Barber Unknown 

John Hopkins 7 New Market 9 B - MD February - Pneumonia 

Henry Johnson 15 New Market 9 B - MD June Laborer Scrofula 

Ellen Makle 70 New Market 9 B W MD March Keeps House Unknown 

Anna Myers 16 New Market 9 M - MD May - Enteritis 

Mary E. Nichols  1 New Market 9 B - MD - - Cholera 

Rueben Rhine 80 New Market 9 B W MD September - Scrofula 

Elias Savoy 25 New Market 9 B - MD June Laborer Consumption 

Lewis Savoy 19 New Market 9 B - MD September Laborer Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Jane Smallwood 60 New Market 9 B M MD July - Typhoid Fever 

Alcinda Steward 83 New Market 9 B W MD May - Consumption 

Harriett Waters 15 New Market 9 M - MD January - Consumption 

Henry C. Waters  4 New Market 9 M - MD May - Consumption 

Richard M. Williams  8 New Market 9 B - MD August - Consumption 

Elizabeth Wilson 41 New Market 9 M M MD May Laborer Consumption 

Philip Wright 10 New Market 9 B - MD April - Kidney Disease 

Rachel Allen 78 Petersville B M MD December - Heart Disease 

Horatio Burns 2 Petersville B - MD April - Consumption 

Elizabeth Garner 60 Petersville B W MD April - Pneumonia 

Tobias Holland - Petersville B W MD February - Brain? 

Josephine Livas 1 Petersville B - MD February Laborer Heart Disease 

Josephine Walker 2D Petersville B - MD March - Still Born 

Hester Wood 2 Petersville M - MD April - Unknown 

Teresa Wood 1 Petersville B - MD June - Whooping Cough 

Resin Bowie 22 Urbana B - MD June Laborer Pneumonia 

Susanna Contee 3 Urbana B - MD June - Tumor 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1870 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election District) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Catherine Hill 2/12 Urbana M - MD September - Scrofula 

Maria Lee 2/12 Urbana M - MD May - Unknown 

Amanda Oxe? 6/12 Urbana B - MD February - Pertussis 

Lewis Randolph 1/12 Urbana B - MD June - Cholera 

Harry F. Rollins  11/12 Urbana B - MD August - Cholera 

Nannie V. Sims  1 Urbana M - MD February - Enteritis 

Lucy Smith 75 Urbana B W MD October Keeps House Paralysis 

Eliza Thompson 2 Urbana B - MD May - Pertussis 

Margaret E. 

Washington  

1 Urbana B - MD January - Pneumonia 

Isaac Rideout 74 Woodsboro B M MD December - Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Brown? 2/12 B - Frederick 2 MD July - Cholera 

Brown? - B - Frederick 2 MD January - Lock Jaw 

Cole? 1/12 B - New Market 9 MD September - Enteritis 

Ramsay? 3 B - Frederick 2 MD July - Consumption 

Stewart? 3 B - Frederick 2 MD July - Consumption 

Taylor? 6/12 B - Frederick 2 MD September - Pneumonia 

Thomas Allen 18 B - Frederick 2 MD July - Dropsy 

Harriett Barton 59 B W Frederick MD October - Consumption 

William C. Beaty  6/12 B - Emmittsburg 5 MD July - Cholera 

William Bently 15 B - Frederick MD March - Fever 

Joseph Biggers 50 B - Woodville 18 MD June Laborer Unknown 

Clem Bowen 1 B - New Market 9 MD April - Unknown 

William Bowens 56 B M - MD February Laborer Heart Disease 

Emily Bowman 2 B - Frederick 2 MD December - Pneumonia 

Levi Bowman 20 B - Urbana 7 MD July Laborer Typhoid Fever 

James E. Boyd  1 B - Frederick MD January - Pneumonia 

George Breinder 2 B - Frederick 2 MD December - Lung Disease 

Felissa Brian 20D M - Urbana 7 MD July - Unknown 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Mary Brooks 59 B M Petersville 12 MD May Keeps House Bowels 

Amanda Brown 1D B - Linganore 19 MD February - Typhoid Fever 

Anna Brown 40 M M New Market 9 MD June Laborer Consumption 

Nancy Brown 16 M - New Market 9 MD May - Consumption 

Rachel Brown 2/12 M - Urbana 7 MD September - Colitis 

William Brown 40 B M Frederick MD October Laborer Brights Disease 

Nora Bruner 3 B - Petersville 12 MD January - Pneumonia 

Sarah M. Burgess  4/12 B - Frederick MD June - Cholera 

William Carroll 70 B M Frederick 2 MD December Laborer Heart Disease 

George Cephus 45 B M Frederick 2 MD December - Brain? 

Francis Coats 6D B - Frederick 2 MD July - Lock Jaw 

Martha Contee 64 B M Frederick MD May Keeps House Ataxia 

Harvey E. Cook  2 B - Linganore 19 MD March - Diphtheria 

Martha Costly 27 B M New Market 9 MD May - Consumption 

John Cox 75 B W Mt. Pleasant 13 MD November Quarry Unknown 

Martha Davis 10 B - Mt. Pleasant 13 MD March - Heart Disease 

Millie Devan 90 B M - MD November - Pneumonia 

Caleb Dorsey 70 B W Woodville 18 M September Laborer Old Age 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Jeremiah Dorsey 2 B - Frederick MD February - Tuberculosis 

Julia Dorsey 52 B M New Market 9 MD - Servant Pneumonia 

William Doy? 27 M M Urbana 7 MD December Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Eleanor Dugan 90 B W Emmittsburg 5 MD December - Apoplexy 

Abraham Evens 3D B - Liberty 8 MD May - Spasms 

Kitty Fisher 30 B - Urbana 7 MD February - Consumption 

Charles Fisher 92 B W Linganore 19 MD April - Pneumonia 

Teeman Fisher? 74 B M Linganore 19 MD - - - 

Micha Fowler 76 B W Woodville 18 MD October Keeps House Gann Green 

Lula Garner 3 B - Petersville 12 MD January - Whooping Cough 

Joseph Gilroy 1 B - Linganore 19 MD September - Diphtheria 

Hennie Graham 60 B W Petersville 12 MD December - Unknown 

Franklin W. Gray  18 B - Woodville 18 VA September Laborer Kicked By Horse 

William Green 30 B - Frederick 2 MD June Barber Consumption 

Francis Grey 18 B - Johnsville 17 VA September Laborer Kicked By Horse 

William Grimes? 2 B - Frederick MD December - Pneumonia 

Elizabeth Hale 8 M - Jefferson 14 MD June - Dysentery 

Josephine Hale 13 M - Jefferson 14 MD June - Diphtheria 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Bessie Hall 2 B - Buckeystown MD June - Pneumonia 

Clara Hammond 20 M M Urbana 7 MD October Keeps House Gun Shot 

Ella Harris 9 B - Frederick 2 MD August - Abscess Liver 

Maria Harris 70 M M Frederick 2 MD September Cook Brights Disease 

F. A. Hawkins  14D B - Frederick 2 MD July - Exposure 

Ellen Hill 33 B - Frederick 2 MD August - Heart Disease 

Hardy Hill 60 B - Frederick 2 MD June - Deceased Limb 

Lavinia Holland 2 B - Petersville 12 MD May - Dropsy 

Isaac Hopkins 40 B - Frederick 2 MD August - Consumption 

Isaac Hopkins 41 B M Frederick 2 MD August Laborer Cancer 

Augustus Jackson 38 B M Frederick 2 MD March Laborer Consumption 

Joseph Jackson 27 B M Petersville 12 VA January Laborer Consumption 

Mary J. Jackson  5/12 B - Petersville 12 MD April - Consumption 

Ann E. James  5 B - Frederick MD February - Burns 

Ella Johnson 13 B - Emmittsburg 5 PA October - Brain Infection 

Rose Johnson 50 B W Buckeystown MD March Servant Burns 

Alexander Jones 75 B W Urbana 7 MD February Laborer Pneumonia 

Infant Jones - B  Urbana 7 MD January - Still Born 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Martha Jones 1 B - New Market 9 MD January - Whooping Cough 

Patrick Jones 70 B W New Market 9 MD February Laborer Heart Disease 

Sidona Jones 9 B - Frederick MD November - Scarlet Fever 

Benjamin Key 69 B M Liberty 8 MD April Laborer Paralysis 

Litta L. Kinzey  4/12 M - Urbana 7 MD July - Spams 

Daniel Lane 8/12 B - Frederick MD February - Pneumonia 

Washington Lee 60 B W Urbana 7 MD April Laborer Pneumonia 

William Lewis 73 B W Linganore 19 MD February Laborer Aneurism 

Johnnie MacEntire 1/12 B - Linganore 19 MD July - Diarrhea 

John Manley 27 B M - MD April - Consumption 

John S. Manley  40 B M Buckeystown 1 MD December Laborer Consumption 

Sophia Manley 1 B - Buckeystown 1 MD December - Consumption 

Margaret McPherson 70 B - Frederick MD July Servant Apoplexy 

Sarah Moles 63 B W Lewistown 20 MD April Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Hattie E. Monroe  1 B - Buckeystown MD August - Whooping Cough 

Lucy Myers 50 B M - MD June - Consumption 

John S. Nelson  18 B - Frederick MD January - Consumption 

Rebecca Nichols 35 B M Frederick MD May Keeps House Pneumonia 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

John Ogle 2/12 B - Frederick MD March - Unknown 

Nettie Palm? 28 B M Frederick  2 MD April - Convulsions 

Bell Plummer 3/12 B - Frederick MD January - Spasms 

Elizabeth Potts 55 B W Frederick MD May - Unknown 

Blanch Powel 1 M - Frederick MD October - Bronchitis 

Nannie Price 6 B - Buckeystown 1 MD May - Unknown 

George Richardson 15D B - - MD November - Convulsions 

Charles T. Riggs  11/12 B - New Market 9 MD January - Whooping Cough 

Aaron W. Robertson  2 B  Urbana 7 MD February - Scarlet Fever 

John W. Rollins  5 B - Urbana 7 MD April - Whooping Cough 

Martha Rollins 2/12 B - Jefferson 14 MD January - Cholera 

Thomas H. Rollins  3 B - Urbana 7 MD April - Whooping Cough 

William Row - B - - MD March - Still Born 

William Row 49 B M - MD March - Burns 

Deliba Royer - B M - MD July Keeps House Tumor 

Emela Savoy 61 B W Linganore 19 MD May - Pneumonia 

Eli Smith 55 B M - MD November Laborer Brights Disease 

Francis Smith 70 B M Frederick  2 MD December - Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Paul Smith 3 B - Buckeystown 1 MD February - Burns 

Ann Snowden 10/12 M - Jefferson 14 MD August - Fever 

William H. Snowden  22 B - Jackson 16 MD January Laborer Consumption 

H. Speaks 18 B - Frederick MD April - Consumption 

Harriett Spencer 1 B - - MD August - Whooping Cough 

Henry Spenser 36 B - Frederick 2 VA August - Bowel Infection 

Thornton Steward 75 M M Urbana 7 MD February Well Digger Old Age 

Benjamin Stuart 70 B M Liberty 8 MD August Laborer Dropsy 

William Summers 19 B - Frederick MD January - Cancer 

Mamie L. Thomas  1 M - Urbana 7 MD May - Consumption 

Cephus Thompson 70 M M Urbana 7 MD December Laborer Cattra 

Leney Thompson 67 B M Liberty 8 MD November - Par 

Robert Tyler 22 B - Buckeystown 1 MD January Laborer Consumption 

Robert Tyler - B - Frederick MD July - Still Birth 

Annie Valentine 8 B - Johnsville 17 MD August - Pneumonia 

Daniel Veny 60 B M Urbana 7 VA June Laborer Consumption 

Edward Ward 15 B - Frederick 2 MD May - Consumption 

Sarah Warner 65 B M Frederick 2 MD November - Dropsy 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

Name Age Color Married 

Widowed 

District Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Catherine Weems 93 B W Petersville 12 MD August Keeps House Old Age 

Mary Wilson 75 B M Frederick 2 MD January Servant Pneumonia 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

William Bowens 56  B M MD February Laborer Heart Disease 

Millie Devan 90 - B M MD November - Pneumonia 

John Manley 27 - B M MD April - Consumption 

Lucy Myers 50 - B M MD June - Consumption 

George Richardson 15D - B - MD November - Convulsions 

William Row - - B - MD March - Still Born 

William Row 49 - B M MD March - Burns 

Deliba Royer - - B M MD July Keeps House Tumor 

Eli Smith 55 - B M MD November Laborer Brights Disease 

Harriett Spencer 1 - B - MD August - Whooping Cough 

Bessie Hall 2 Buckeystown 1 B - MD June - Pneumonia 

Rose Johnson 50 Buckeystown 1 B W MD March Servant Burns 

Hattie E. Monroe  1 Buckeystown  1 B - MD August - Whooping Cough 

John S. Manley  40 Buckeystown 1 B M MD December Laborer Consumption 

Sophia Manley 1 Buckeystown 1 B - MD December - Consumption 

Nannie Price 6 Buckeystown 1 B - MD May - Unknown 

Paul Smith 3 Buckeystown 1 B - MD February - Burns 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Robert Tyler 22 Buckeystown 1 B - MD January Laborer Consumption 

William C. Beaty  6/12 Emmittsburg 5 B - MD July - Cholera 

Eleanor Dugan 90 Emmittsburg 5 B W MD December - Apoplexy 

Ella Johnson 13 Emmittsburg 5 B - PA October - Brain Infection 

Harriett Barton 59 Frederick B W MD October - Consumption 

William Bentley 15 Frederick B - MD March - Fever 

James E. Boyd  1 Frederick B - MD January - Pneumonia 

William Brown 40 Frederick B M MD October Laborer Brights Disease 

Sarah M. Burgess  4/12 Frederick B - MD June - Cholera 

Martha Contee 64 Frederick B M MD May Keeps House Ataxia 

Jeremiah Dorsey 2 Frederick B - MD February - Tuberculosis 

William Grimes? 2 Frederick B - MD December - Pneumonia 

Ann E. James  5 Frederick B - MD February - Burns 

Sidona Jones 9 Frederick B - MD November - Scarlet Fever 

Daniel Lane 8/12 Frederick B - MD February - Pneumonia 

Margaret McPherson 70 Frederick B - MD July Servant Apoplexy 

John S. Nelson  18 Frederick B - MD January - Consumption 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Rebecca Nichols 35 Frederick B M MD May Keeps House Pneumonia 

John Ogle 2/12 Frederick B - MD March - Unknown 

Bell Plummer 3/12 Frederick B - MD January - Spasms 

Elizabeth Potts 55 Frederick B W MD May - Unknown 

Blanch Powel 1 Frederick M - MD October - Bronchitis 

H. Speaks 18 Frederick B - MD April - Consumption 

William Summers 19 Frederick B - MD January - Cancer 

Robert Tyler - Frederick B - MD July - Still Birth 

Ramsay 3 Frederick 2 B - MD July - Consumption 

Taylor 6/12 Frederick 2 B - MD September - Pneumonia 

Stewart 3 Frederick 2 B - MD July - Consumption 

Brown 2/12 Frederick 2 B - MD July - Cholera 

Brown - Frederick 2 B - MD January - Lock Jaw 

Thomas Allen 18 Frederick 2 B - MD July - Dropsy 

Emily Bowman 2 Frederick 2 B - MD December - Pneumonia 

George Breinder? 2 Frederick 2 B - MD December - Lung Disease 

William Carroll 70 Frederick 2 B M MD December Laborer Heart Disease 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

George Cephus 45 Frederick 2 B M MD December - Brain? 

Francis Coats 6D Frederick 2 B - MD July - Lock Jaw 

William Green 30 Frederick 2 B - MD June Barber Consumption 

Ella Harris 9 Frederick 2 B - MD August - Abscess Liver 

Maria Harris 70 Frederick 2 M M MD September Cook Brights Disease 

F.A. Hawkins  14D Frederick 2 B - MD July - Exposure 

Ellen Hill 33 Frederick 2 B - MD August - Heart Disease 

Hardy Hill 60 Frederick 2 B - MD June - Deceased Limb 

Isaac Hopkins 40 Frederick 2 B - MD August - Consumption 

Isaac Hopkins 41 Frederick 2 B M MD August Laborer Cancer 

Augustus Jackson 38 Frederick 2 B M MD March Laborer Consumption 

Nettie Palm? 28 Frederick 2 B M MD April - Convulsions 

Francis Smith 70 Frederick 2 B M MD December - Consumption 

Henry Spenser 36 Frederick 2 B - VA August - Bowel Infection 

Edward Ward 15 Frederick 2 B - MD May - Consumption 

Sarah Warner 65 Frederick 2 B M MD November - Dropsy 

Mary Wilson 75 Frederick 2 B M MD January Servant Pneumonia 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

William H. Snowden  22 Jackson 16 B - MD January Laborer Consumption 

Elizabeth Hale 8 Jefferson 14 M - MD June - Dysentery 

Josephine Hale 13 Jefferson 14 M - MD June - Diphtheria 

Martha Rollins 2/12 Jefferson 14 B - MD January - Cholera 

Ann Snowden 10/12 Jefferson 14 M - MD August - Fever 

Francis Grey 18 Johnsville 17 B - VA September Laborer Kicked By Horse 

Annie Valentine 8 Johnsville 17 B - MD August - Pneumonia 

Sarah Moles 63 Lewistown B W MD April Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Abraham Evens 3D Liberty 8 B - MD May - Spasms 

Benjamin Key 69 Liberty 8 B M MD April Laborer Paralysis 

Benjamin Stuart 70 Liberty 8 B M MD August Laborer Dropsy 

Leney Thompson 67 Liberty 8 B M MD November - Paralysis 

Amanda Brown 1D Linganore 19 B - MD February - Typhoid Fever 

Harvey E. Cook  2 Linganore 19 B - MD March - Diphtheria 

Charles Fisher 92 Linganore 19 B W MD April - Pneumonia 

Teeman Fisher? 74 Linganore 19 B M MD - - - 

Joseph Gilroy 1 Linganore 19 B - MD September - Diphtheria 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

William Lewis 73 Linganore 19 B W MD February Laborer Aneurism 

Johnnie MacEntire 1/12 Linganore 19 B - MD July - Diarrhea 

Emela Savoy 61 Linganore 19 B W MD May - Pneumonia 

John Cox 75 Mt. Pleasant 13 B W MD November Quarry Unknown 

Martha Davis 10 Mt. Pleasant 13 B - MD March - Heart Disease 

Cole 1/12 New Market 9 B - MD September - Enteritis 

Clem Bowen 1 New Market 9 B - MD April - Unknown 

Anna Brown 40 New Market 9 M M MD June Laborer Consumption 

Nancy Brown 16 New Market 9 M - MD May - Consumption 

Martha Costly 27 New Market 9 B M MD May - Consumption 

Julia Dorsey 52 New Market 9 B M MD - Servant Pneumonia 

Martha Jones 1 New Market 9 B - MD January - Whooping Cough 

Patrick Jones 70 New Market 9 B W MD February Laborer Heart Disease 

Charles T. Riggs  11/12 New Market 9 B - MD January - Whooping Cough 

Mary Brooks 59 Petersville 12 B M MD May Keeps House Bowels 

Nora Bruner 3 Petersville 12 B - MD January - Pneumonia 

Lula Garner 3 Petersville 12 B - MD January - Whooping Cough 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Hennie Graham 60 Petersville 12 B W MD December - Unknown 

Lavinia Holland 2 Petersville 12 B - MD May - Dropsy 

Joseph Jackson 27 Petersville 12 B M VA January Laborer Consumption 

Mary J. Jackson  5/12 Petersville 12 B - MD April - Consumption 

Catherine Weems 93 Petersville 12 B W MD August Keeps House Old Age 

Levi Bowman 20 Urbana 7 B - MD July Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Felissa Brian 20D Urbana 7 M - MD July - Unknown 

Rachel Brown 2/12 Urbana 7 M - MD September - Colitis 

William Doy? 27 Urbana 7 M M MD December Laborer Typhoid Fever 

Kitty Fisher 30 Urbana 7 B - MD February - Consumption 

Clara Hammond 20 Urbana 7 M M MD October Keeps House Gun Shot 

Alexander Jones 75 Urbana 7 B W MD February Laborer Pneumonia 

Infant Jones - Urbana 7 B - MD January - Still Born 

Litta L. Kinzey  4/12 Urbana 7 M - MD July - Spams 

Washington Lee 60 Urbana 7 B W MD April Laborer Pneumonia 

Aaron W. Robertson  2 Urbana 7 B  MD February - Scarlet Fever 

John W. Rollins  5 Urbana 7 B - MD April - Whooping Cough 
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African American Mortality Schedule 

1880 Frederick County Maryland 

(Election Districts) 

Name Age District Color Married 

Widowed 

Birth Died Occupation Cause of Death 

Thomas H. Rollins  3 Urbana 7 B - MD April - Whooping Cough 

Thornton Steward 75 Urbana 7 M M MD February Well Digger Old Age 

Mamie L. Thomas  1 Urbana 7 M - MD May - Consumption 

Cephus Thompson 70 Urbana 7 M M MD December Laborer Cattra 

Daniel Veny 60 Urbana 7 B M VA June Laborer Consumption 

Joseph Biggers 50 Woodville 18 B - MD June Laborer Unknown 

Caleb Dorsey 70 Woodville 18 B W M September Laborer Old Age 

Micha Fowler 76 Woodville 18 B W MD October Keeps House Gann Green 

Franklin W. Gray  18 Woodville 18 B - VA September Laborer Kicked By Horse 

 


